

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION	)	
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:10-cv-01224 (EGS)
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
HOMELAND SECURITY <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b>I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD</b> .....	10
<b>II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE ASSERTED EXEMPTIONS AND THEIR WITHHOLDINGS ARE NOT JUSTIFIED</b> .....	12
A. <u>The Withheld Portions of the Documents Are in the Public Domain</u> .....	12
1. <i>The Compliance Review Report Form</i> .....	12
2. <i>The H-1B Petition Fraud Referral Sheet</i> .....	14
3. <i>The Neufeld Memorandum</i> .....	15
4. <i>Newly-Identified Documents</i> .....	16
B. <u>Exemption b(7)(E) does not apply</u> .....	16
C. <u>Reasonably segregable information was withheld</u> .....	19
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , No. 89-3016, 1996 WL 554511 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 1996), rev'd .....	17
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12, 14
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	11
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	11
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	11
<i>Goldstein v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , No. 87-2028, 1999 WL 570862 (D.D.C. July 29, 1999) .....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004).....	17
<i>Hussain v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>McKinley v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 2010 WL 5209337 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	19
<i>Milner v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , No. 09-1163 (Mar. 7, 2011).....	2
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>PHE, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Lerma</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1362 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	14

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....11

*Voinche v. FBI*,  
940 F. Supp. 323 (D.D.C. 1996).....11

*Washington Post Co. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services*,  
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....10

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....16, 17, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1184.....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 214(h) .....3

20 C.F.R. Part 655.....3

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(8).....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

74 FR 15999 (April 8, 2009) .....5, 8
